

20 MACT 571/25
KIRAN Vs. KAMLESH KUMAR

06.01.2026

Present: Shri Raju Tiwari, Proxy counsel for petitioner.
None for driver and owner.
Shri R.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

At this stage, an application seeking direction for assessment of disability of petitioner moved.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

During the course of submissions, it is submitted that medical treatment of injured is complete. Application is supported with affidavit of injured. In view of the submission, Medical Superintendent, BSA Hospital, Rohini, Delhi is directed to constitute a board of doctors consisting of atleast 3 doctors to assess the disability if any, suffered by the injured in the accident and file the report regarding the nature and extent of disability suffered by him. The report along with 3 spare copies to be sent within 2 months. The petitioner is directed to report to Medical Superintendent, BSA Hospital, Rohini, Delhi alongwith dasti copy of this order and entire treatment record on **15.01.2026 at 11.00 a.m.** In case Disability Board shall not examine the injured/patient on the aforesaid date, Chairperson of the Disability Board is directed to give the next date in writing to the petitioner/injured.

Put up on **10.03.2026** for awaiting report on the disability, if any of injured as well as for framing of issues.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/06.01.2026